REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN BYLAW NO. 974, 1991

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE

This document is an office consolidation of the above-noted Bylaw and includes the amendments listed below. This Bylaw has been consolidated for convenience and is intended for information and reference purposes only. This document is not the official version of the Bylaw. Be advised that plans, pictures, other graphics or text in the official version may be missing or altered in this consolidated version. Where accuracy is critical, please contact the Corporate Services Department at the Regional District of North Okanagan.

TEXT AMENDMENTS

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment
Bylaw No. 2537, 2012	April 18, 2012	 Amend Section 3 to Include Jaws of Life extrication services

MAPPING AMENDMENTS

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment
Bylaw No. 1434, 1997	October 8, 1997	 Extend boundary to include properties on Headgates Road (replaced Schedule "A")
Bylaw No. 1627, 2000	August 9, 2000	 Extend boundary to include properties on Lewis Road (replaced Schedule "A")
Bylaw No. 1970, 2004	October 5, 2004	 Extend boundary to include properties on Shuswap River Drive (replaced Schedule "A")
Bylaw No. 2077, 2005	November 8, 2005	 Extend boundary to include properties on Dure Meadow Road (replaced Schedule "A")
Bylaw No. 2968, 2023	October 18, 2023	 Extend boundary to include 5 properties on Lewis Road (replaced Schedule "A")

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVIENIENCE

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BY-LAW NO. 974

A By-law of the Regional District of North Okanagan to convert, establish and amend the function of Fire Protection and Control as a Local Service.

WHEREAS by Supplementary Letters Patent dated September 3, 1981 as amended, the Regional District of North Okanagan was granted the function of Division XXXVII - Fire Protection and Control with the Village of Lumby and Electoral Area "D" as participating member municipalities;

AND WHEREAS the Regional District has been requested to extend the service to residents of Creighton Valley Road located between 13.34 km to 15.52 km:

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 767(4) of the Municipal Act, the Regional Board has determined to convert, establish and amend the service of Fire Protection and Control granted by the aforesaid Supplementary Letters Patents;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board has obtained the consents required under the provisions of Section 802 of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The function of Division XXXVII Fire Protection and Control granted to the Regional District of North Okanagan by Supplementary Letters Patent dated September 3, 1981 is hereby converted and established as the Local Service of Fire Prevention and Suppression.
- 2. The service area for the Local Service converted and established by Section 1 shall encompass the participating areas for the Service and shall include the Village of Lumby and part of Electoral Area "D" as shown outlined on a map marked Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this by-law.
- 3. The Regional District is authorized to undertake and carry out and provide fire protection to the aforesaid participating member municipalities and to do all things necessary in connection therewith including construction of a fire hall and acquisition of fire equipment.
- 3. The Regional District is authorized to undertake and carry out and provide fire protection to the aforesaid participating member municipalities and to do all things necessary in connection therewith including construction of a fire hall and acquisition of fire equipment; and to undertake Jaws of Life extrication services within the fire protection area funded through the fire department budget and outside the fire protection area when authorized to do so by Provincial authority, providing a mechanism for cost recovery.
- 4. The costs for this service may be recovered by the requisition of money under 809 and 809.1 of the Municipal Act to be collected by a property value tax as provided in Section 810(1) and 810.1(1) of the said Act.

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVIENIENCE

- 5. The annual net cost, excluding debt charges, attributable to this service shall be apportioned among the participating member municipalities on the basis of assessment of improvements only. The Corporation of the Village of Lumby shall pay 60% of the annual debt charges attributable to this service and the defined area of Electoral Area D shall pay 40% of the annual debt charges. The amount requisitioned for the purpose of meeting the annual net cost, including debt charges, shall be assessed and levied on improvement only in the defined area of Electoral Area D.
- 6. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned for annual operating costs and debt charges shall not exceed the product of a levy of \$ 5.00 for each \$1,000 of net taxable value of improvements included in the Service area.
- 7. The Regional District may provide Fire Prevention and Suppression services through its own resources or by entering into contractual agreements.
- 8. This by-law may be cited for all purposes as the "Lumby and District Fire Protection and Control Local Service Conversion and Establishment By-law No. 974, 1991".

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this <u>28th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1991.

Received the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities this <u>25th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1991.

RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>13th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1991.

CHAIRPERSON

SECRETARY-TREASURER

"I hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and correct copy of By-law No. 974, cited as 'Lumby Fire Protection and Control Local Service Conversion and Establishment By-law No. 974, 1991' as read a third time by the Regional Board on the ____ day of _____, 1991."

SECRETARY-TREASURER

